INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
COZY CAB A-11841 AIR CONDITIONING KIT

05-11074



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
A-11841 Air Conditioner Kit

i el

Vehicle set up instructions;
This air conditioning kit is designed to be used with Cab Kit A-11836 for model year 2010 and newer,
Multi-Pro 5800 Sprayer Vehicles equipped with a ROPS.

Preparation of machine;
1. Position vehicle on a clean level surface, stop engine, engage parking brake and remove key from
ignition switch.
2. If Cab Kit A-11836 is not installed, do so prior to installing this kit.
3. Unpack and identify components. 3

Patslist, | tem  QTY DESCRIPTION CP PIN
1 1 AIR CONDITIONER KIT WITH COMPRESSOR COMP ~ 3-19504
2 2 FRONT MOUNT BRACKET 1-47064
3 2 5/M16x1.50" LONG BUTTON HEAD BOLT 3-18538
4 4 516" RUBBER GLASS WASHER 3-16217
5 2 5/16" FLAT WASHER 3-10085
6 2 5/16" NYLOCK NUT 3-10072
7 1 STIFFENING PANEL 1-47082

4. Using the stiffening panel as a template, set stiffening panel on top of roof, locating panel using the
(6) roof hardware bolts and mark/transfer cutout onto roof panel (Figures 1).
5. From the top of the roof, use a jigsaw or grinder to remove cutout from roof panel (Figure 2).
6. Remove (6) roof panel bolts and install stiffening panel in the inside of cab against the bottom
roof panel surface (Figure 2).
7. Secure (2) front mount brackets to roof and front cross member as shown in Figure 2 using;
(2) 5/16 x 1.50" button head bolts
(2) 5/16" rubber glass washers
(2) 5/16" flat washers
(2) /16" nylock nuts
8. Re-install remaining roof hardware.
9. Open air conditioner kit and locate instructions supplied with kit to install air conditioner unit and
compressor.
Item 7

Figure 2

& custom PRODUCTS ©=

PO BOX 70, 1715 S. Sibley Avenue, Litchfield, MN 55355-0070
Ph: {320) 693-3221 Fax: (320) 693-7252
Waebsite: www.800cabline.com

05-11074_AIR_CONDITIONER_KIT_A-11841.doc
9/23/12010
Page 1 of 1



3-19504 Air Conditioning Installation Instructions for Toro 5800

~ Procedure Suggestions ~
1) Install A/C unit from A-11841 kit on cab kit A-11836 before taking out of stand.

2) Install compressor per instructions.
(NOTE: Install fuse block BEFORE compressor)

3) Install cab per instructions.

A. Mounting the Unit on Cab Roof
NOTE: Itis easier to install the unit on the cab while still in the shipping crate, per A-11841.

1) Remove the headliner or loosen enough to drop the center portion. Disregard if there is no headliner.

2) Clean the outside roof area around the cut-out and mounting holes using mild solvent.

3) Apply a thin film of adhesive (included in kit) 1” wide around upper surface of roof cut-out and
mounting holes. Apply sealer to the face of the sealing ring on the unit. See Photo 1. Make sure that
the drain tube is located within the sealing ring. A wire or string may be wrapped around the sealing
ring to keep it in place, if necessary.

4) Set unit on cab. Make sure that the drain tube is not pinched and roof brace is installed, if required.

a. Do not mount the unit with the front lower than the rear, as this will prohibit water drainage.
b. The minimum recommended spacing width is 14 inches to ensure proper support. The channels
bolt directly to the unit and either one large or two tapered rubber spacers are used to space the
unit away from the roof. See Photos 1 & 2.
5) Select spacers as required to level and support unit. See Photo 2.

Seal Ring

Mounting Spacer s

Photo 1



6) Apply adhesive to the faces of all spacers and locate over mounting holes.
7) Tighten the four cap screws provided evenly until the spacers take the load and just begin to “bulge”
slightly. Do not over-tighten. Bottom of unit and roof may distort and cause water leakage.

Aluminum Washer
Aluminum Washer

Large Spacer
Large Spacer

Wedge Spacer

Photo 2

8) Remove cover and install (4) 3/8-16 nuts on mounting cap screws to prevent them from backing out.
Apply sealant around bolt threads and nut plates to prevent water leakage into the cab.

B. Compressor Mount Installation

IMPORTANT — READ THIS

ENGINE MOUNT AND DRIVE ADAPTABILITY

NOTE: IMPORTANT - Minor modifications are occasionally necessary and are considered part of an
installation. These kits are designed to fit vehicles with standard equipment. Each model adapter kit is
thoroughly checked by installation of the bracket on a standard vehicle. The addition of special or optional
equipment may interfere with normal installation. Compressor mounts are an accessory and are of no concern
to the engine manufacture. Casting dimensions and bosses utilized in the bracket mounting vary as they are of
no value to the engine manufacture. Extra tolerances have been built into the bracket to compensate for these
differences. It is important that proper pulley alignment be assured before final securement of mounting bolts
are made. If sufficient tolerance has not been allowed for that particular engine, further modification, such as
elongating a hole or reshaping a strap, may be necessary to achieve proper alignment and fit. Some installations
may require a slight modification or rearrangement of radiator mounting, gas or water lines for proper
clearance. Vehicles are quite often custom built and you may find differences in the supplier of power steering
and other accessory equipment. It may be necessary to purchase a special accessory pulley, which is not
furnished in the kit from the vehicle distributor.



Compressor Mount Instructions

NOTE: Reference BT5-9018 service parts (attached) for any item numbers referenced throughout the
compressor mount instructions.

1) Disconnect battery cables. Remove alternator, alternator guard, belt, tension arm, and top of fan shroud.
2) Install fuse block, per Photos 3 & 4.

Photo 5



4) Attach BT8-0410 hose guard as shown in Photo 6 with 20HC clamps.

Photo 6

5) Install BT100209 bracket on compressor with items #15 & 16 as shown in Photo 7.

Remove after
installation &
tightening other bolt
(for alignment only)

Photo 7



6) Install brackets BT100210 with items #13 & 21 and BT100211 using existing mounting bolts, as shown
in Photo 8.

BT100210

BT100211

Photo 8

7) Install compressor to original alternator bracket (reference Photo 9).
NOTE: Bolt #18 put in from fan side.

Original
Alternator
Bracket

-----



8) Install the alternator and adjustment arms (BT5-0106-A with items #16 & 20 & BT100206 with items
#14 & 19) as shown in Photos 10 & 11.

BT5-0106-A

Photo 10 Photo
9) Install smaller belt (item #10) on inside of compressor pulley to alternator and larger belt (item #11) on

outside of compressor pulley to crank as shown in Photo 12. Tighten compressor and compressor belt.
Reinstall fan shroud.

Belt #10

Photo 12



10) Install alternator and belt guard per Photo 13. Use bolt #18 for alternator mount from fan side, use (2)
bolt #17 for belt guard and #2 arm, use existing alternator tightening bolt.

BT120013

Photo 13

11) Tighten alternator bolts and belt. Reconnect alternator wires and ty-wrap wires away from alternator.



C. Refrigerant Hose Installation

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

NOTE: See Crimping Instructions Attached

Install hoses as shown in Figure 1. Use crimping tool supplied. Start from unit and plumb to
Compressor.

Install o’rings and connect hoses to fittings on unit (cover must be removed). Reference Photos 20a &
20b for proper fitting locations.

Clamp hoses within unit using clamps provided. Cut off end of mounting cap screw if it interferes with
hose.

Route hoses over the top of cab and down the back wall to the compressor, per Photos 14 & 15 as well
as Figure 1.

Photo 14 Photo 15

Use clamps provided to secure hoses and prevent hose movement. Hoses must not come in contact with
hot vehicle components, exhaust manifolds, etc., and they should not be subjected to mechanical
abrasions.

C. Drain Hose Installation

1)

2)
3)

4)

NOTE: The drain hose is stepped down in size at tow places to promote siphoning water from the drain
pan under evaporator. The reduction in diameter forces the water to flow in a solid column. This
creates a suction that draws the rest of the water out of the pan. For this effect to work properly, the last
two feet of 5/16 O.D. drain tube should point straight down or as close to this as possible.

Locate small end of drain tube (5/16 O.D.) so that it exits at desired location. Make sure that it points
downhill and secure with clamps or tie wraps. Do not crush the tube or cut off the 5/16 O.D. tubing.
Route the drain tube to the unit so that it travels in a downward direction from the unit.

Cut off the 7/16 O.D. tube to length and connect to reducer fitting on drain hose from unit. Secure drain
tubes with tie wraps. Attach to refrigerant hoses if they run downhill properly.

Inspect to make sure that drain tubes are not kinked, especially at back of cab and at drain pan with
plenum.

10



D. Wiring
NOTE: Reference Electrical Diagram (R-6100-4-C) Attached
1) Disconnect battery.
2) Connect the wire harness assembly to the terminal within the air plenum and route protective loom
through % slot in plenum ring.
3) Route wire harness across inside of roof and down rear wall, per Photos 16 & 17.

Photo 16 Photo

4) Black Wire: Connect to ground block next to fuse block (p/n 32505).
5) Red Wire: Connect to 40 amp fuse block supplied in kit (p/n 32515).

Ground
Block

6) White Wire: Connect to compressor clutch with connector supplied in kit (p/n 31568).

11



E. Air Diffuser Plenum

1)

2)
3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

Install headliner. Make sure that wire loom exits plenum ring properly and is not pinched (Photo 19).

Photo 19

Install four M5 x 75 screws in the plenum assembly and secure with retainers provided.

Place one foam gasket in plastic plenum assembly. If headliner is over 1 inch thick, glue two foam
gaskets together. An extra foam gasket may be ordered (Part #RD-2-1297-0) if required.

Place the plenum assembly up to the unit and start one M5 x 0.8 x 75 screw.

Attach the switch and thermostat to the plenum with three 7/16-28 nuts (two with switch, one with
thermostat).

Tighten the four plenum assembly screws evenly until the plenum fits snugly against headliner. Make
sure that gasket does not shift out of place and electrical connectors remain attached.

Align D-flats and push on two knobs.

F. Final Assembly and Check

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)
6)
7)
8)

Install cover. Check condenser fan for adequate blade clearance.
Evacuate the system, test for leaks and charge with 2# R-134a. System must be charged by a properly
certified A/C technician.
Connect the battery.
Turn the ignition switch to the “on” position, turn the thermostat to the coldest point and the fan switch
to “high”.
a. The clutch should click on and be engaged.
b. The condenser fan and evaporator blower should be turning at high speed.
Turn the fan switch to medium and low positions and check that the evaporator blower slows down.
Turn the thermostat off and clutch should disengage.
Start engine and run at 1500-2000 rpm. Turn unit on “full cold”, “high fan”.
Check thermostat to be sure clutch cycles on and off.

12



PLUMBING SCHEMATIC

#10 SUCTION *

[

COMPRESSOR

\1

*NOTE: #17 Suction Line Recommendad For Increased Eficiency

Figure 1
Compressor Fittings Unit Fittings
Discharge: BT0-5032 BT0-5001
Suction: BT0-5034 BT0-5042

Photo 20a Photo 20b

3-19504 Instructions
May 12, 2011

13



INON ¢ - } 11/01 /Gava | INON 3 wos - L F
Q I nv - O O —\ @ _ W_ J33dS "¥9N3 ¥3d HSINI4 - . m_.u.u_l_.oz<
m>om< mmm IVIM3LVYN a349IHD ‘030 30Vid ¢ '03d 33vid L
\v4 AYHOVIO TVOIH103 14 >1 & wwvaa SIHONI NI A SRORNINIG
3ZIS 'OMA |'HOVW LS¥I4| 300D SSY10 INVN 1189-+/£8(G1/> ANOHA 910° OL +00°
€0/¥S 'IM ‘FAIVII NV JAIND OJv¥x3l 20€9 A8 SYIN¥OD % S39a3
didVHS 11V JAON3IY » ddNg3d
A8 ‘ddv Ad ‘N'O'3 31va NOILdI¥OS3a ‘A3 Q314103dS 3ISIMY3IHLO SS3ITINN
GREDs!
N >0o07d
A1 ﬂuwi oL a3y
1070 OL 3LIHM
J 4 ALIHA Tuls.| STg I N TR T
H W JOLJ3NNOD ONILYW
d 1daNd |
I3 __ 1
MO T 1A O\ ﬁ
JONVO 0% )
cs| i -
JOLSISTY | ¢ o o | _ = o>
o O
L 43 Ind L8 ® Q
__ _ _ M — ALIHM M
" yg -
49NV m
A9NV O NN
1] SRE
JOLO0W ¥3A07E : &
AH%HU &V
AJVYNIE
SNV 4 Jd4ASNAANOD

ADNV O




m_ Z O Z # °03dS "¥ON3 ¥3d HSINI4

010¢/¥/0lawa | FIVOS ONazwos

SL0oco—41d

"Q,AdddV
EN N AEEISE p—
\v4 008G/00/G 04OL INNOW HOSSIANOD > = o
3ZIS 'OMA |'HOVWN LS¥ld| 3000 SSV1D JNVN 1189-%/,8C¢C1/> 3INOHA
, €04¥S 'TM ‘FAIVID NV3 JAIND DIYX3IL 20€9
HC xw.om_o 11/01/G mzw_ﬂ_mmm_ Ce SYM DONO1T OEXCSTX8IW 3 quZDHF%MUHW_M_MW_
A8 ‘ddv | A8 ‘N'03 dlva NOILdI¥OS3a "WNAS V\W_M_DQ{m @314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN
NOLYNYT LY NOSSINGWO SINYSD J1IVIV4IS TISVHIANG ST LI-LIX LINNOW FHL

01

NMOHS LON ¥ ONV €2 SWHLI 510N

c dWv 10 3S0H JHOZ| ¥e
I dyvnNy 3S0OH 0I¥0-814d| €2
() JIHSYM 1V 14 WWQ] EMANW| 22
I JIHSVYM X301 Wwg MW T2
cl LONAJO T G'IXuWQO] L910%T1| 02
! LONA3O T S IXWE £310rIl| 61
e 1108 WUWOeXGTX0INW G0/0%| 81
14 1108 WWOGSXGTX0TINW vSG4| /1
e 1108 WWgyxXGTX0TINW 2690%| 91
14 1108 WWOEXGTXOTINW ¥690%| Gl
1 1108 WWiEXGSTXBNW Y/.90%| v1
1 1108 WUWIIXGZTXEIW 1/90%| €1
[ qdvno £1c001Ld| 21
[ 11349 LIVl 1]
[ 11349 ccB89| 01
1 WV INJWLSNrav v9010-614d 6
1 L3I0V INNDOW 1100714 8
1 L3I0V INNDOW 01c00T11d /
1 L3I0V INNDOW 60200714 3
1 L3I0V INNDOW 802001.14d S
1 L3I0V INNDOW £0200714 4
1 WV INJWLSNrav 20200114 €
[ WIVY INJWLSNCav GocoorLd c
1 JOSS3ddWOT 2/L06-G1d ]
ALO NOILdId3S830 # LAVdWFLI

40 18vd LON SI dO0SSIS4WOT FHLFLON

S1104 DNILSIXA




AIR-O-CRIM™

ATCO

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - Type "AN"

1. Cut or trim the hose to the desired length
using the ATCO Kwikcut Hose Cutter.
The cut should be made square to the hose
length.

2. Assemble the clamp assembly all the way
onto the hose with the locator tab. touching
the hose.

3. Assemble the fitting into the hose until the
hose touches the bead and locator tab on

. the fitting.

4. Use the manual crimp pliers to crimp
each clamp separately. (BT9-3802 Pliers)

Caution: Make sure that there is a metal to metal contact of the clamp ear when the
crimp is made. There will be a slight amount of spring-back of the clamp ear when the
crimp pliers are released. Failure to fully close the clamp may result in refrigerant

leaks.



3-19504

VENDOR PART (NAME):  ROOFTOP AC KIT

DESCRIPTION:

ROOF MOUNTED AC UNIT, BASIC
HOSES AND FITTINGS, COMPRESSOR
AND ENGINE MOUNT HARDWARE

MANUFACTURER NO. AND, OR VENDOR NO.:
3-19504
(RED DOT R-6100-0 AC UNIT)
VENDOR AND, OR MANUFACTURER ADDRESS:

BADGER TRUCK AND REFRIG INC.
6302 TEXACO DRIVE
EAU CLAIRE WI 54701

T15-874-681 |

11/01/13
11:01:06

Parent part: 3-19504 AC KIT CUSTOM / TORO ROOFTOP

e
1 /2" MOUNTING HOLES—

3103 ———— J

———

\

2.3

2¢. 41

— 0. 12 =——

ROOFTOP AC KIT

TORO 5800 DRAWN CADDATE 04-28- | (CALE SHEET




Q |.V _ OQ _\ @ _ Nu_ ANON # -o3ds uonz ¥3d HsINu CL/¥¢/ /3w | INON=wos u.. mu.mo’ﬂ
m>om< mmm IVIMALYA anseel MMM +mo<._m [y .Oumou.mvﬂn_ 4
ELSELY) NO S3ONVHII0L
Y —7—=0019-y SIdVd FIIAJAS > & wwwa SIHONI NI 38V SNOISNANIG
3ZiS "omMa |'HOVA 1S¥I4[3000 SSv10 INVN 1189-1/8(GT/> 3INOHJ 910° OL ¥00°
€0¥S I ‘INIVID OV JAING OJ9YX3t 20€9 A8 SHINNOD ¥ S3903
28 NOLIVAOIILIA d¥VHS TIV 3AON3Y ¥ ¥¥ng3d
ynda JIOAVI
A8 ddv | Ag "N'93 aiva NOLLJINIS3a ‘A3 SE7D Q314193dS 3ISIMYIHIO SSTINN
usous JoN =y :SIUON
WNNI1d m_u%_l._ ?R%;m._a « 8y
oy BEATE
RIS e
R T,
IS OB et ¥ 6F
) 80NY OvOyaLL ¥ OF
R S el
mwsz A vams oum -0y £
ASS 3004 0-0v¢I-¢-Q8  G&
¥O10H - zummw_ oi_mummmm mm
mﬁw_v .mwﬂmm fm_ 0-£0Z1-¢-09 ¢
oon Jeonr &
__w; w A2y
apdhbuh e |
('H)_ASSY 5;3% |-£0¢
14 woz_m NuwN%«mnE %w
(v), 43 = UVS 1-soBe-G 0 &
(8 n_m@m__% mw% 0-99y—6-04  #¢
ON 1V9 NOLLJI¥DSId  ON L¥vd 3LONWAL

ASSY SSINUVH M

T

174

[

OM

6

gl

Ll

m_

109 W3 qa_mmmm .%N mw

ASSY — . NO! oumwwvﬂ - &

g a K
HOLISJHnSSIy cLldll 8
YINO7WIAEI  0-2LZ-S-Q [

(2) 2/18 — dAVID 0596 ]

) RS - ﬁm@_wumu i
) 0~ ~16¢1-8~ ¢

ASSY ¥3A0D ¥INNI 0-Sbel-Z- ¢

ASSY ¥3A0D ¥AIN0 0-68LL-¢-QY |
ON 1¥9 NOLJ¥DS3A  ON L¥v¥d 3LON WLl

]
RE
]
I
(o]
-

3%
3

N

O r———

SHS 11

&

(n'da

e

e

oy
(adadad

T
{

e

e

clickicld

| Q'é






